Pursuant to a resolution adopted by each of the following school districts:

## Barron Area School District, School District of Cameron, Chetek-Weyerhaeuser School District, Turtle Lake School District

Said school districts hereby mutually agree, pursuant to Section 66.0301 of the Wisconsin Statutes, to the following conditions:

- 1. That said above parties agree and contract for the cooperation <u>North Star</u> <u>Academy Charter School program</u> as hereinafter set forth;
- That the <u>School District of Cameron</u> is to be the operator and fiscal agent of <u>North Star Academy Charter School program</u>. The School District is to be the fiscal agent;
- That the fiscal agent district will include all program expenditures and receipts in Fund 90 of the Wisconsin Elementary and Secondary School Accounting System (WUFAR).

## (Fiscal Agent Requirements)

- 4. That student membership for state aid purposes be counted by the district of residence;
- That the proration of costs to each participating district be determined prior to June 30, annually, on the basis of pupil participation for each school district and as established by the government board of North Star Academy;
- 6. That transportation, if required, is to be furnished by the district of residence and the special transportation aid shall also be claimed by the district of residence;
- That the estimated budget and plan of operation, including payment schedule for this cooperative shall be approved in advance of contract signing by all school district parties hereto and as established by the government board of North Star Academy;
- 8. That variations from the budget will require prior approval of the government board of North Star Academy hereto;
- 9. That the fiscal agent agrees to file a plan of service and the required financial reports with the Department of Public Instruction;

- 10. That each participating district agrees to correlate its calendar with the host school's calendar in the program area covered by this contract;
- 11. That EXAMPLE (Cooperative Program Fiscal Agent Policy) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference includes the plan for operation and plan of payments to said operator or fiscal agent by each school district:

Dated:			
March	???	2015	
Month	Day	Year	
Member of Co	ooperative		
			_ President
			_ Clerk
			_ School District
Operator of C	Cooperative		
			_ President
			_ Clerk
	Cameron		School District